which include an aggregate figure for the financial
costs estimated for the Company according to
the Business Plan. Moreover, the financial assets
measurement model includes a measure that is
in addition to the financial costs related to the
Business Plan and the property risk contained in
the methods under the ECO Order, which varies
between 8% and 30%.

¡¡ Also, and in application of the Circular, any
measurement that is seen to be 15% higher
than the mortgage value or the value obtained
using sample statistical procedures or automated
valuation models must be evidenced with more
than one market transaction involving similar assets.
However, the Company has made no adjustments
higher than 15% above the mortgage value or the
measurements obtained using sample statistical
procedures or automated valuation models.

At 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Company shows
no net losses in this asset unit.

137

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company has carried out a sensitivity analysis on
the key assumptions considered to be more volatile in
the real estate assets measurement model. The results
obtained are summarised below:

Figures in millions of euros
 + 100 b.p. /

+ 1 year
 - 100 b.p.
/ - 1 year

Appraisal values 65 (67)

Sales prices of real estate
assets

335 (320)

Time horizon of the business
plan

106 (126)

Total 506 (513)

The only sensitivity that would give rise to the need
for the Company to make a provision is a reduction of
100 b.p. in the sales prices of real estate assets, which
would result in the need to make a provision of 60
million euros.

In 2017 those sensitivities brought about effects
ranging between 651 thousand euros of capital gains
and 624 thousand euros of lower capital gains.

4.7.2 Impairment of loans and credits
receivable and property assets received in
payment of debts

Trade receivables

At least at year end, the Company carries out
impairment testing to bring the trade receivables into

[…]

Company’s Business Plan, which are listed in Note 4.7.1.
With regard to the costs and deadlines for foreclosure
and dation in payment of collaterals, these have been

138

ANNUAL ACTIVITY REPORT 2018

estimated on the basis of the type of assets and the
Company’s Business Plan, fluctuating between 1% and
21% of the debt (1%-18% for 2017).

Following the impairment testing carried out, in 2018
and 2017 the Company has provisions which have been
funded with a charge to the caption “Value change
adjustments – Impairment of financial assets” for the
amount of 5,091,686 and 4,229,552 thousand euros,
respectively, for the impairment of debt instruments
classified as loans and receivables and assets received
in payment of debt (see Note 7.1.1.). That provision
is recognised under the caption “Long-term financial
investments – Loans to third and related parties”.

The same as for the unit of real estate assets, the
Company has carried out a sensitivity analysis on the
key assumptions considered to be more volatile in the
measurement model, obtaining the following results:

Figures in millions of euros

Effect on equity

+ 100 b.p. /
+ 1 year

 - 100 b.p.
/ - 1 year

Appraisal values 192 (193)

Sales prices of real estate
assets

1.019 (977)

Time horizon of the business
plan

536 (587)

Total 1,747 1,757

4.7.3 Investments in group companies and
associates

Impairment losses on the investments in group
companies and associates are estimated and booked by
the Company whenever, according to the provisions of
applicable legislation, there is objective evidence that
the book value of an investment in those companies may
not be recovered.

When estimating the existence of evidence of the
impairment of those holdings, amongst other factors,
the Company considers any drop in its underlying book
value adjusted for any non-recorded unrealised gains of
the companies or the evolution of its share price (in the